## **Stone Town Council – Mayor's Charity Sub-Committee**

## Minutes of the meeting held in St Michael's Suite at the Frank Jordan Centre, Lichfield Street, Stone, on Tuesday 6 July 2021

**PRESENT:** Councillor J. Powell in the Chair and

Councillors: Mrs K. Dawson, J. Davies, Mrs L. Davies, Mrs J. Hood and R. Kenney.

ABSENT: Councillor M. Green

MC22/001 Apologies

Councillor M. Green

MC22/002 Declarations of Interest

None

MC22/003 Minutes of Previous Meeting

The minutes of the Mayor's Charity Sub-Committee meeting held on 18 June 2019, Minute Numbers MC20/001 – MC20/004, were approved as a correct record.

MC22/004 Mayor 2019-21 – Report of final amounts donated to the Mayor's Charities

The Chairman suggested that this item be postponed until the Mayor for the years 2019-21, Councillor Mark Green, was well and able to attend a future Mayor's Charity Sub-Committee meeting.

Councillor Mrs Hood advised the Sub-Committee that she had been asked by Mrs Kristan Green, to bring a message to the Sub-Committee that Mark was unlikely to be returning to the Town Council in the near future and that it was going to be a very long way back to good health. Mrs Green ask whether on Cllr Green's behalf, she could present the cheque to the organisation that he had raised money for during his Mayoral term.

The Town Clerk reported that during the Mayoral year, which had been curtailed by the pandemic, a sum of £1,006.25 had been raised, to be allocated to his chosen charity (which was Crown Wharf Theatre).

RESOLVED: That Mrs Kristan Green, Mayoress for the years 2019-21, be invited to present the cheque on behalf of Councillor Green's chosen charity, at a meeting of Stone Town Council.

## MC22/005 Mayor 2021-22 – To confirm the charities for the year.

The Chairman, Councillor J. Powell, stated that the Mayor's chosen charities for the year 2021-22 would be:

- Chuckle Productions
- Stone Community Hub

The Chairman confirmed that he would like the monies raised to be apportioned equally between both charities at the end of the year.

RESOLVED: To support the Mayor's proposed charities.

## MC22/006 Heroes of Stone Award

RESOLVED: That the Heroes of Stone Award is put forward as a formal item for discussion at the next General Purposes Committee meeting.

**Town Mayor**